CITY OF PORTLAND

Department of Planning & Urban Development

elsphone: 775-545	1 - Excension 311 - 31	8		
83 Craigie Street	& Margaret K. Hayden,	Jr.		
Portland, Maine 0	4102		• 7-	
		<b></b>	32	
Re: Premises loca	ted at696 Congress	Street 5	S-E-30 NDP	
Dear Mr. & Mrs. H			•	
by Code Enforcemen	t Officer Merlin	n Leary	on <u>December 13, 1984</u>	
the Municipal Code	that you have complied s relating to housing August 15, 1983	d with our reconditions as	equest to correct the viola s described in our "Notice _•	tion of of Housing
Thank you for you sanitary housing	r cooperation and your for all Portland reside	mus.	elp us maintaan decent, sa	e and
invento residen propert five-ve	ry, it shall be the pol tial building at least	licy of this once every f pection at an gular inspect	tland's existing housing department to inspect each ive years. Although a my time during the said tion of this property is	
	•		Sincerely yours,	
		•	Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Direct	tor Of
	-		Planning and Urban Develop	ment
4	•	•		
,		•	D Samuel Hoffses, Chief of Inspection Serv	rices
Cone in Florida	laice Laterfin Lea	ary (5)	•	
jar			•	
e - L	•			

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Planning & Urban Development Inspections Services Division Tel. 775-5451 - Ext. 311 - 318 - 319

Mr. & Mrs. John J. & Margaret K. Hayden, Jr. 83 Craigie Street Portland, Maine 04102

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hayden:

You are hereby notified, as owner or agent, that an inspection was made of the premises at 696 Congress Street by Code Enforcement Officer Merlin Leary Violations of Chapter 307 of the Municipal Codes (Minimum Standards for Housing) were found as described in detail on the attached "Housing Inspection Report".

In accordance with the provisions of the above mentioned Code, you are hereby ordered to correct those defects on or before November 15, 1983. If you are unable to make such repairs within the specified time, you may contact this office to arrange a satisfactory repair schedule. If we do not hear from you within ten (10) days from this date, we will assume the repairs to be in progress and, on re-inspection within the time set forth above, will anticipate that the premises have been brought into compliance with Code standards. with Code standards.

Please contact this office if you have any questions regarding this order.

Your cooperation will aid this department in it.'s goal to maintain decent, safe, and sanitary housing for all of Portland's residents.

Very truly yours Joseph L. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning & Urban Development

CH. 55 BLK FLOT TO Location: 696 Congress

Project: NCP-NDP Issued: Aug. 15, 1983 Expires: Nov. 15, 1983

Lyle D. Noyes Inspections Services Division

Code Enforcement Officer -/ M. Leary (5)

Attachments:

THE TOTAL TOTAL STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA

#### HOUSING INSPECTION REPORT

OWNER: Mr. & Mrs. John J. & Margaret K. Hayden, Jr.

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: Merlin Leary (5)

696 Congress Street

FORTLAND, MAINE, 55-E-30, NDP

HOUSING CONDITIONS DATED August 15, 1983, EXPIRES November 15, 1983 , NOTICE OF

ITEMS LISTED BELOW ARE IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 307 OF THE MINICIP IPAL CODES, "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR HOUSING" AND MUST BE CORRECTED ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE.

THIRD FLOOR FRONT DWELLING UNIT

\*WHEN MAKING YOUR REPAIRS, FIRST PRIORITY IS TO BE GIVEN TO ITEMS WITH ASTERISKS, AS THEY CONSTITUTE EXTREME HAZARDS TO THE HEALTH OR SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANTS OF THIS STRUCTURE.

REINSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS		LOCATIO	LOCATION 696 Star			
			PROJECT			
INSPECTOR A	1031/		OWNER	tlejste	···	
NORTHE OF HOL	SING CONDITIONS	UEADING	NOTICE	FINAL	NOTICE	
Issued_	Expired	Issued		Issued	Expired	
	1				1	
5-15-3	11-15-07		<u>                                     </u>		<u> </u>	
A reinspection	n was made of the	above premises	and I recommen	d the followin	g action:	
DATE	ALL VIOLATIONS	HAVE BEEN CORRECT	TED	Unocmr	NG RELEASE"	
17-12 111	send "CERTIFICAT			"POST1	NG KELLASE"	
7 - 7 - 101	SATISFACTORY Rel	nabilitation in,	Progress			
4-3454 m	Time Extended To	: Ma	1 30 19	r-1		
	Time Extended To		<del>/ / / ·</del>			
	Time Excelled It	·				
	Time Extended To	<b>:</b>				
	INCATTORAGEOR	Progress				
l	UNSATISFACTORY N			"FINAL N	OTICE"	
	NOTICE TO VACATI					
	POST Entire					
	POST Dwelling U	nits				
1	UNSATISFACTORY I					
	IMONIA NO. LON	10 DC 12.CH		<del></del>	1	
4-24.84	INSPECTOR'S REMAI	RKS: MI	The They	Au al	his office	
/	That wi	10 11	Le de de	300		
4-24.84 12-13-64	0/1	1	C CARG	m so get	7/10/	
12-1344	all was	taken l	metel	serif a		
				.,		
	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
•	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
1	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
1	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
•	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
`	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
1	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				
1	INSTRUCTIONS TO	INSPECTOR:				

ž. 3

conf.

יטלי אנות האוניקינה

JULY 18, 1996

CITY OF PORTLAND

**BALFOUR SCOTT A** 449 FOREST AVE PORTLAND ME 04101

> Re: 696 CONCRESS ST CBL: 055- - E-032-001-01

DU:

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL O INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDE NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Réverse)

P 792 457 237

Sent to Scott Da	lfour.
50999 Forest-1	90
popular me 6	4/61
'ostar <sub>s</sub> e	S
Certified Fee	
Special Delivery Fee	
Restricted Delivery Fee	
Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	
Return Receipt showing to whom, Date and Address of Delivery	
TOTAL Postage and Fees	5
Postmank or Cate	

Dear Mr. Balfour:

As owner or agent of the property located at the above-referred address, you are hereby notified that as the result of a recent inspection, two apartments (occupied apartment #2 R and vacant apartment #3) are hereby declared unfit for human occupancy.

The above-mentioned apartments are to be kept vacant so long as the following conditions continue to exist thereon:

Article V, Section 6-120:

(1) Properties which are either damaged, decayed, dilapidated, insanitary, unsafe, or vermin-infested in such a manner as to create a serious hazard to the health, safety and general welfare of the occupants or the public --

Therefore, you will not occupy, permit anyone to occupy, or rent the above-mentioned structure without the written consent of the Health Officer or his/her agent.

Sincerely,

Amy Powers

Code Enforcement Officer

Tammy Munson



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

## CITY OF PORTLAND

July 18, 1996

RHONDA MILLER 695 CONGRESS ST APT # 2R PORTLAND ME 04102

> Re: 696 Congress St CBL: 055- E-032

DU: 4

Dear Ms. Miller:

A recent inspection of the apartment that you are now occupying, found that it does not meet the requirements of Article V (Housing Code) of the City of Portland Municipal Code and is hereby declared unfit for human occupancy.

The owner, Scott A Balfour , has been notified of the above-mentioned condition and has been directed to take immediate steps to vacate the apartment.

Sincerely,

Amy Powers

Code Enforcement Officer

Tammy Munson

# LONGF-SQ-I

SJAW-VALKE

NOTICE OF HOUSING CONDITIONS

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Planning & Urban Development Inspections Services Division Tel. 775-5451 - L. : 311 - 318 - 319

Mr. & Mrs. John J. & Margaret K. Hayden, Jr. 83 Craigie Street Portland, Maine 04102

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hayden:

You are hereby nulfied, as owner or agent, that an inspection was made of the premises 696 Congress Street by Code Enforcement Officer
Violations of Chapter 307 of the Municipal Codes (Minimum Merlin Leary Standards for Housing) were found as described in detail on the attached "Housing Inspection Report".

In accordance with the provisions of the above mentioned Code, you are hereby ordered to correct those defects on or before November 15, 1983. If you are unable to make such repairs within the specified time, you may cortact this office to arrange a satisfactory repair schedule. If we do not hear from you within ten (10) days from this date, we will assume the repairs to be in progress and, or re-inspection within the time set forth above, will anticipate that the premises have been brought into compliance with Code standards.

Flease contact this office if you have any questions regarding this order.

Your cooperation will aid this department in it's goal to maintain decent, safe, and sanitary housing for all of Portland's residents.

> Very truly yours Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning & Urban Development

CH. 55 BLK E LOT 38 Location: 696 Congress

Project: NCP-NDP

Issued: Aug. 15, 1963 Expires: Nov. 15, 1963

Inspections Services Division

M. Leary (5)

Attachments:

jmr

#### HOUSING INSPECTION REPORT

OWNER: Mr. & Mrs. John J. & Margaret K. Hayden, Jr.

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: Merlin Loary (5)

696 Congress Street
HOUSING CONDITIONS DATED August 15, 1983, EXPIRES November 15, 1983

ITEMS LISTED BELOW ARE IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 307 OF THE MINICIP IPAL CODES, "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR HOUSING" AND MUST BE CORRECTED ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE.

SECOND FLOOR FRONT DWELLING UNIT

\* 1. Lack of egress.

THIRD FLOOR FRONT DWELLING UNIT

2. KITCHEN - wall - missing counterbalance cords.

\* 3. KITCHEN - wall - loose duplex outlet.

\*WHEN MAKING YOUR REPAIRS, FIRST PRIORITY IS TO BE GIVEN TO ITEMS WITH ASTERISKS, AS THEY CONSTITUTE EXTREME HAZARDS TO THE HEALTH OR SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANTS OF THIS STRUCTURE.

NOTICE OF HOUSING CONDITIONS

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Planning & Urban Development Inspections Services Division Tel. 775-5451 - Ext. 311 - 318 - 319

Mr. & Mrs. John J. & Margaret K. Hayden, Jr. Portland, Maine 04102

Dear Mr. & MI Hayden:

You are hereby notified, as owner or agent, that an inspection was made of the premises 696 Congress Street by Code Enforcement Officer

Niolations of Chapter 307 of the Municipal Codes (Minimum Plansing) Merlin Leary Standards for Housing) were found as described in detail on the attached "Housing

In accordance with the provisions of the above mentioned Code, you are hereby ordered to correct those defects on or before November 15, 1983. If you are unable to make such repairs within the specified time, you may contact this office to arrange a satisfactory repair schedule. If we do not near from you within ten (10) days from this date, we will assume the repairs to be in progress and, on re-inspection within the time set forth above will anticipate that the premises have been brought into compliance

Please contact this office if you have any questions regarding this order.

Your cooperation will aid this department in it's goal to maintain decent, safe, and

Very truly yours Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning & Urban Development

DU\_\_4\_\_

CH. 55 BLK E LOT 30 Location: 696 Congress

Project: NCP-NDP Issued: Aug. 15, 1963 Expires: Nov. 15, 1963

Inspections Services Division

Code Enforcement Officer - M. Leary (5)

Attachments:

jmr

# HOUSING INSPECTION REPORT

OWNER: Mr. & Mrs. John J. & Margaret K. Hayden, Jr.

OWNER: Mr. & Mrs. John J. & Margaret K. Hayden, Jr.

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE.: Merlin Leary (5)

696 Congress Street

PORTLAND, MAINE, 55-E-30

NDP

August 15, 1983 , EXPIR. November 15, 1983

ITEMS LISTED BELOW ARE IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 307 OF THE MINICIP IPAL CODES, "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR HOUSING" AND MUST BE CORRECTED ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE.

\* 1. Lack of egress.

Sec.(s)

10(2)

THIRD FLOOR FRONT DWELLING UNIT

2. KITCHEN - wall - missing counterbalance cords.

\* 3. KITCHEN - wall - loose duplex outlet.

3-c

\*WHEN MAKING YOUR REPAIRS, FIRST PRIORITY IS TO BE GIVIN TO ITEMS WITH ASTERISKS, AS THEY CONSTITUTE EXTREME HAZARDS TO THE HEALTH OR SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANTS OF THIS STRUCTURE.

'December b, 1978

Ohn J. & Margaret K. Hayden, Jts. C3 Cragie Street Portland, Maice C4102

Dear Mr. & Inc. 197. 7 Re: 096 Congress Street, Forth, Hay, Aine NCP-West Ltd L-H-12

Your property has been surveyed by the Housing Inspections Division, of this defartment, and has met Minimum Code Standards. To graduate are extended to you for the general conditions of your propert. Good mirronance is the beac way to preserve the useful life of your projectly and reign borhood.

In order to aid in the preservation of Portland's existing housing inventory, it shall be the policy of this department to inspect each residential building at least once every five years. Although a property is subject to re-inspection at any time during the said fiv. year period, a next regular inspection of this property is scheduled for December 1983.

If we can be  $\sigma^*$  further help, please feel free to call on us.

Sincerely yours,
Joseph T. Gray, Jr., Director Neighborhoul Conservation

Lyle D. Noyes, Chief of Housing Inspections

Inspector



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

# CITY OF PORTLAND

JUNE 21, 1996

ADAMS DAVID W 1818 WASHINGTON AVE PORTLAND ME 04103

> Re: 696 CONGRESS ST CBL: 055- - E-031-001-01

DU:

Dear Mr. Adams:

We recently received a complaint, and an inspection was made at the abovereferenced address. As a result of the inspection, you are hereby notified to correct the following substandard housing conditions:

1. INT - BATHROOM - 113.50

EXHAUST FAN NEEDS MAINTENANACE
2. EXT - FIRE ESCAPE - 108.10

POOR CONDITION

3. INT - THROUGHOUT - 111.40
PLUMBING IS IMPROPERLY MAINTAINED

The above-mentioned conditions are in violation of Article V of the Municpal Code of the City of Portland, Maine, and must be corrected within thirty (30) days. Failure to comply with this order may result in a complaint being filed for prosecution in District Court.

Sincerely,

Amy Powers

Code Enforcement Officer

Tammy Munson

Code Enfc. Offr./ Field Supv.

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8704 • FAX 874-8716 • TTY 874-8936



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

# CITY OF PORTLAND

July 20, 1995

ADAMS DAVID W 1818 WASHINGTON AVE PORTLAND ME 04103

> Re: 696 R Congress St CBL: 055- - E-031-001-01 DU: 0

Dear Mr. Adams:

The Housing Inspections Division of the Department of Planning and Urban Development has recently completed an exterior inspection of the abovereferred property.

Congratulations are extended to you for the general condition of your property which was found to meet the standards established by the City's Housing Code. We did, however, note the following items that could cause future problems:

EXT - FIRE ESCAPE -REPAIR & REPLACE THE ROTTED MEMBERS

116.30

Good maintenance is the best way to protect the value of your property and neighborhood. ing a company of the second second

Please feel free to call on us if we can be of assistance to you.

Sincerely,

Amy Simpson Code Enforcement Officer

医环境性 经不得证券 医二氏管 医高线线

Code Enfc. Offr./ Field Supv.

.389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8704 • FAX 874-8716 • TTY 874-8936



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

# CITY OF PORTLAND

JUNE 21, 1996

ADAMS DAVID W 1818 WASHINGTON AVE PORTLAND ME 04103

> Re: 696 CONGRESS ST CBL: 055- - E-031-001-01

DU:

Dear Mr. Adams:

We recently received a complaint, and an inspection was made at the abovereferenced address. As a result of the inspection, you are hereby notified to correct the following substandard housing conditions:

1. INT - BATHROOM -

EXHAUST FAN NEEDS MAINTENANACE...

2. EXT - FIRE ESCAPE -

POOR CONDITION

3. INT - THROUGHOUT -PLUMBING IS IMPROPERLY MAINTAINED

The above-mentioned conditions are in violation of Article V of the Municpal Code of the City of Portland, Maine, and must be corrected within thirty (30) days. Failure to comply with this order may result in a complaint being filed for prosecution in District Court.

Sincerely,

Amy Powers

Code Enforcement Officer



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

# CITY OF PORTLAND

July 18, 1996

RHONDA MILLER 696 CONGRESS ST APT # 2R PORTLAND ME 04102

> Re: 696 Congress St CBL: 055- E-032 DU: 4

Dear Ms. Miller: Secretary as the control of the

ations with a different

A recent inspection of the apartment that you are now occuping, found that it does not meet the requirements of Article V (Housing Code) of the Dity of Portland Municipal Code and is hereby declared unfit for human occupancy.

The owner, Scott A Balfour, has been notified of the above-mentioned condition and has been directed to take immediate steps to vacate the apartment.

Sincerely

Amy Powers

Code Enforcement Officer

Tammy Munson

389 Congress Street & Portland Maine MIDI . 1907) 874 9704 .- DAY 074 0712 ... mmy 074 000



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

, JULY 18, 1996

CITY OF PORTLAND

BALFOUR SCOTT A 449 FOREST AVE PORTLAND ME 04101

> Re: 696 CONGRESS ST CBL: 055- - E-032-001-01

Dear Mr. Balfour:

As owner or agent of the property ocated at the above-referred address, you are hereby notified that as the result of a recent inspection, two apartments (occupied apartment #2 R and vacant apartment #3) are hereby declared unfit for human occupancy.

The above-mentioned apartments are to be kept vacant so long as the following conditions continue to exist thereon:

Article V, Section 6-120:

(1) Properties which are either damaged, decayed, dilapidated, insanitary, unsafe, or vermin-infested in such a manner as to create a serious hazard to the health, safety and general welfare of the occupants or the public --

Therefore, you will not occupy, permit anyone to occupy, or rent the above-mentioned structure without the written consent of the Health Officer or his/her agent.

Sincerely,

Code Enforcement Officer

Tammy Munson

Code Enfc. Offr./ Field Supv.

go e jeun saha kida si ku si sebih di Mir



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

JULY 18, 1996

### CITY OF PORTLAND

BALFOUR SCOTT A 449 FOREST AVE PORTLAND ME 04101

Re: 696 CONGRESS ST CBL: 055-- E-032-001-01

DU: 4

Dear Mr. Balfour:

As owner or agent of the property located at the above-referred address, you are hereby notified that as the result of a recent inspection, two apartments (occupied apartment #2 R and vacant apartment #3) are hereby declared unfit for human occupancy.

The above-mentioned apartments are to be kept vacant so long as the following conditions continue to exist thereon:

Article V, Section 6-120:

(1) Properties which are either damaged, decayed, dilapidated, insanitary, unsafe, or vermin-infested in such a manner as to create a serious hazard to the health, safety and general welfare of the occupants or the public --

Therefore, you will not occupy, permit anyone to occupy, or rent the above-mentioned structure without the written consent of the Health Officer or his/her agent.

Sincerely,

Amy Powers

Code Enforcement Officer

Tammy Munson



Planning and Urban Development

Joseph E. Gray Jr.

Director

# CITY OF PORTLAND

July 20, 1995

BALFOUR SCOTT A
449 FOREST AVE
PORTLAND ME 04101

Re: 696 Congress St CBL: 055- - E-032-001-01 DU: 4

Dear Mr. Balfour:

The Housing Inspections Division of the Department of Planning and Urban Development has recently completed an exterior inspection of the above-referred property.

Congratulations are extended to you for the general condition of your property which was found to meet the standards established by the City's Housing Code. We did, however, note the following items that could cause future problems:

1. EXT - RIGHT, REAR THE FLASHING IS FALLING OFF THE BUILDING

108.10

Good maintenance is the best way to protect the value of your property and neighborhood.

Please feel free to call on us if we can be of assistance to you. Sincerely,

Amy Samoson

Code Enforcement Officer

Tammy Munson

Code Engo. Offr./ Field Supv.

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8704 • FAX 874-8716 • TY 874-8936



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

# CITY OF PORTLAND

**NOVEMBER 06, 1996** 

BALFOUR SCOTT A 449 FOREST AVE PORTLAND ME 04101

> Re: 696 CONGRESS ST CBL: 055- - E-032-001-01

DU: 4

Dear Mr. Balfour:

This is to inform you, as owner or agent of the property located at the above-referenced address, that we have released apartment #2R and apartment #3 from posting.

Therefore, you may rent these two apartments to others or occupy them yourself.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Tammy Munson

Code Enfc.Offr./ Field Supv.

cc: Chris Smith, 57 Walton St; Ptld ME 04103